

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

IA No. 4/2025

SC No. 448/2024

NCB Vs. Nadeem @ Rohit

08.05.2025

Present: Mr. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
Mr. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. counsel for accused.

It has been submitted on behalf of NCB that Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has reserved the judgment in case titled as *Mohd. Akram Vs. State of NCT of Delhi W.P. (CRL) 809/2025* dated 29.04.2025, on the same ground, therefore, present application be kept pending for 30.05.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.05.2025