

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 448/24

NCB Vs. Nadeem @ Rohit & Ors.

19.05.2025

Present: Mr. Harssh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Mamta Wadhwa, Ld. counsel for accused
Egenti Wisdom Chibueze.

Mr. Pawan Kumar, Ms. Suman Saharan, Ms.
Meghna Mehla, Ld. Counsel for accused Prateek
Goyal.

Mr. D. K. Yati, Ld. Counsel for accused Venkata
Reddy.

Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr. Taushif Alam Ld.
Counsels for accused Madeem, Sayad Sameer and
Gaurav Matolia.

Accused Pratik and Gaurav Matalia on bail in
person.

Accused Sayed Samir on bail absent.

Accused Nadeem and Egenti Wisdom Chibueze
from JC.

Accused Venkata on bail through VC

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of
Egenti Wisdom Chibueze. Be taken on record.

An application for exemption from personal
appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Sayed Samir.
Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today
only with direction to appear on next date positively.

Mobile forensic data has already been filed by NCB.
Copy of the same supplied to the accused Gaurav Matolia, Egenti

contd..

Wisdom Chibueze, Nadeem, Prateek Goyal and Ld. Counsels for accused Sayed Sameer and Venkata Reddy against acknowledgement. Same be take on record.

List for **26.07.2025 & 31.07.2025** for arguments on charge.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
19.05.2025