

IA No. 12/2025 in SC No. 448/2024
NCB vs. Nadeem @ Rohit

03.06.2025

Present: Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

This is an application seeking preponement of the date fixed for pronouncement of orders on the bail application filed by the applicant/accused.

Perusal of the record reflects that the Ld. Predecessor of this court had heard the bail application and the matter was listed for pronouncement of order for 28.05.2025, however, since the Ld. Predecessor of this Court was on leave on 28.05.2025, the matter was relisted for 23.07.2025.

Since, the arguments were heard by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court, the orders can not be pronounced by this Court and fresh submissions have to be addressed in the present application seeking grant of bail.

The application seeking preponement is hereby allowed and let the bail application be listed for **09.06.2025** for addressing fresh arguments.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.06.2025