

IA No. 4/2025
SC No. 448/2024
NCB Vs. Nadeem @ Rohit

09.06.2025

Present: Sh Akshay, Ld counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri,
Ld SPP for NCB.
Sh Chander Prakash, Ld proxy for Sh Naveen
Malhotra, Ld counsel for applicant/accused Nadeem
@ Rohit.
IO/Insp Sachin Kumar in person.

The application is taken up today after the early hearing application moved by the applicant/accused was allowed vide order dated 03.06.2025.

It is submitted by Ld proxy counsel for applicant/accused that main counsel is not available in the first half, since, he had to take his mother to the hospital and request for passover till 2.00pm is being sought.

The request cannot be entertained since, this court has a very heavy cause list and the orders in four regular bail applications and two revision petitions have to be pronounced in the second half.

Relist for addressing arguments on 06.08.2025.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
09.06.2025