

IA 8/25 S.C 448/24
NCB V/S PRATEEK GOEL

26.07.2025

Present: Sh. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
None for applicant/accused.

NCB has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

The NCB has no objection if the DL, Aadhar Card, Indian currency to the tune of Rs. 600 and 40 Dirham are released to the applicant/accused.

The NCB has further taken the objection to the release of notice u/s 67 of the Act and the copy of the grounds of arrest, stating that the said documents are part of evidence and they need to be exhibited during the testimonies of the witnesses.

This Court in its considered opinion is in agreement with the prosecuting agency, regarding the need of original notice u/s 67 of the act and the copy of the grounds of arrest being required as evidence. Therefore, the said documents shall not be released to the applicant/accused. NCB is further directed to release DL, Aadhar Card, Indian currency to the tune of Rs. 600 and 40 Dirham to the applicant/accused, as per the prescribed rules.

Application stands disposed off accordingly,
Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.07.2025