

IA 14/25 S.C 448/24
NCB V/S NADEEM @ ROHIT

26.07.2025

Present: Sh. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

This is an application seeking issuance of directions to the concerned Jail Superintendents for attesting the authorization letter to appoint a parokar on behalf of applicant/accused to file an appeal u/s 68 O of the NDPS Act before the appellate tribunal against the impugned order passed by the competent authority on 14.05.2025.

Since, the appeal is a right of the applicant/accused and since he is currently lodged in jail, the concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to attest the SPA, which is to be executed by the applicant/accused in favour of his parokar. The application stands disposed off being allowed. Copy of this order be given dasti and be also sent to concerned Jail Superintendent

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.07.2025