

IA 19/25 SC 448/24

NCB VS NADEEM @ROHIT (Applicant Sayad Samir)

18.08.2025

Present: Sh. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

IO has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

The IO has no objection if the cash hand the driving
licence is released, however, the original notice u/s 67 of the act
is required to be exhibited during the evidence.

The cash and the driving licence be released to the
applicant/accused. However, the original notice u/s 67 of NDPS
Act shall not be released.

Application disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.08.2025