

SC 448/2024

NCB Vs. MOHD. NADEEM ALIAS ROHIT ETC.

18.08.2025

Present: Sh. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Prateek Goel alongwith accused.

Ms. Mamta Wadhwa, Ld. Counsel for accused Eginti (through VC).

Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Nadeem @ Rohit, Sayed Sameer and Gaurav Matolia along-with accused Sayed Sameer and Gaurav Matolia.

Ms. Anchal Tiwari, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. D. K. Yati, Ld. Counsel for Venkata Reddy (through VC).

Accused Venkata Reddy is absent.

Accused Eginti Wisdom and Nadeem @ Rohit (on bail, however, bail bonds yet to be verified) produced from JC.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Venkata Reddy has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that his daughter is currently hospitalized in Telangana. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

Vide my separate order of even date, accused Prateek Goyal is discharged. He is directed to furnish his bail bonds u/s 481 BNSS in a sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of like amount within one week from today. The charges u/s 8 (c) r/w 22 (c) and Section 29 of NDPS Act be framed against the remaining accused persons.

Formal charges framed separately against accused Mohd. Nadeem @ Rohit, Gaurav Matolia, Sayad Sameer and Egenti Wisdom. The accused persons have pleaded not guilty and have claimed trial.

Re-list for framing of formal charges against accused Venkata Reddy on **08.09.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.08.2025