

IA No. 23/25 in SC No. 448/24
NCB Vs. Nadeem @ Rohit

23.08.2025

Present: Sh. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
Applicant/accused in person.

Vide the present application applicant/accused Nadeem @ Rohit wishes to deposit the passport. The application is accompanied with original passport, which stood expired and the affidavit of the applicant/accused that he did not get the passport renewed after that.

The expired passport is taken on record and the IO is directed to verify from RPO as to whether the applicant/accused got the said passport renewed or not.

Let the report be filed on **15.10.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
23.08.2025