

SC 448/2024

NCB Vs. MOHD. NADEEM @ ROHIT ETC.

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused
Nadeem @ Rohit, Sayed Sameer and Gaurav
Matolia alongwith accused Nadeem @ Rohit.

Ms. Mamta Wadhwa, Ld. counsel for accused Egenti
Wisdom.

Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Sayed
Sameer (through VC) (Fresh vakalatnama has been
filed on behalf of Sayed Sameer. Be taken on
record.)

Accused Venkata Reddy is present in person.

Accused Sayed Sameer is present through VC.

Accused Gaurav Matolia is absent.

Accused Egenti Wisdom produced from JC.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Gaurav Matlia has
moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption
from personal appearance on the ground that he is suffering from
high fever. The application is accompanied with the copy of the
medical documents. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for
him to remain present on NDOH.

Since, accused Sayed Sameer has engaged fresh counsel, the vakalatnama filed on his behalf by Sh. Naveen Malhotra Advocate is hereby discharged.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Sayed Sameer that owing to the civil unrest/communal tensions in Cuttack, Odisha, he could not travel to Delhi and that is why he is appearing through VC. The accused is directed to remain present in person on NDOH.

Accused Venkata Reddy has not furnished the medical documents in support of his submissions on last date of hearing. Accused has submitted that he will furnish the photocopies on the NDOH, since he had handed over the copies to his counsel, however, the same has not been filed before this Court. The explanation given by accused is not satisfactory. Cost of Rs. 2000/- is hereby imposed upon him to be deposited before NDBA, since for the last two dates of hearings, the matter has been delayed/adjourned, since accused Venkata Reddy was not appearing in person and formal charges could not be framed against him. Cost paid. Receipt along-with medical documents filed.

Formal charge against accused Venkata Reddy is framed u/s 8 (c) r/w Section 22 (c) and Section 29 of NDPS Act, to which he has not pleaded guilty and has claimed trial.

Fresh summons be issued to witness at serial no. 2 & 4 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **26.12.2025**.

The shorter date was given, since accused Egenti Wisdom is in JC. However, the Ld. Counsel for accused Egenti Wisdom has submitted that some other date may be given, since she is indisposed on 26.12.2025. There is no other date available in the moth of December, January, February and March owing to the heavy cause list of this court. The NDOH is hereby changed to **07.04.2026** and the date already given i.e. 26.12.2025 is hereby cancelled.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
14.10.2025