

IA22/25 SC448/24
NCB VS PRATIK GOYAL

16.10.2025

This Court is also looking after the bail roster work of the Court of Sh. Saurabh Partap Singh Laler, Ld. ASJ-05, PHC, New Delhi District.

Present: Sh Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.
Sh. Naresh Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application seeking release of the passport of the applicant/accused and the discharge of the surety bonds i.e. two FDRs of Rs.1,00,000/- each submitted by the sureties at the time of furnishing of the bail bonds in compliance of order dated 19.12.2024.

Since, the applicant/accused has been discharged by this Court vide order dated 18.08.2025 and he has already furnished his bail bonds U/s 481 BNSS, 2023, let his passport be released to him.

The sureties who had furnished the FDRs at the time of grant of regular bail are not the same sureties who have furnished the bail bonds U/s 481 BNSS, 2023, and the same has been verified by the Ahlmad. Therefore, the original FDRs be released to the sureties by the Ahlmad of this Court, in accordance with the rules.

-2-

The application stands disposed of. Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.10.2025