

IA28/26 SC448/24

NCB VS KALLGOTLA VENKATA REDDY

24.02.2026

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Sh. D.K. Yati, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused through VC.

Applicant is also present through VC.

This is an application seeking modification of bail order dated 07.01.2025, wherein the applicant/accused in condition no. 4 was directed to mark his attendance at the NCB Office on First Monday of every calendar month.

It is fairly submitted by Ld. SPP for NCB that the deterrent would sufficiently imposed, if the applicant/accused appears before the Office of NCB, Zonal Unit, Hyderabad, every month and marks his attendance.

In view of the averments mentioned in the present application and on the basis of the submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for the accused, the present application stands allowed and the condition no. 4 of order dated 07.01.2025 passed by Ld. Predecessor of this court is hereby modified to the extent that the applicant/accused shall mark his attendance physically before the Office of NCB, Zonal Unit, Hyderabad on First Monday of every

-2-

calendar month, till the completion of trial. The remaining conditions of order dated 07.01.2025 shall stand as it is.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
24.02.2026/p