

SC 448/2024

NCB Vs. MOHD. NADEEM @ ROHIT ETC.

04.04.2026

The case is reflected in today's cause list however order dated 14.10.2025 of the last date of hearing records the matter to be listed for 07.04.2026.

Present: Sh. Nishant Hooda, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Naveen Malhtora, Ld. counsel for accused Gaurav Matolia.

Sh. Meghan, Sh. Javed and Sh. Mukul Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Egenti Wisdom.

Sh. Vikas Singh, Ms. Nisha Dhaka, Sh. Sahil Khan and Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. counsels for accused Sayed Sameer.

Sh. O. P. Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Nadeem.

Accused Venkata Reddy is present through VC.

Accused Mohd. Nadeem, Sayed Sameer and Gaurav Matalia are present in person.

Accused Agenti Wisdom not produced from JC.

Accused Pratik Goyal is already discharged vide order dated 18.08.2025.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel appearing for the NCB that considering the fact that the matter was adjourned for 07.04.2026 no witness has been summoned for today. It has been submitted on behalf of the accused persons that they had noted the date for hearing as 04.04.2026.

Contd..

-2-

Be that as it may since no witness is present, the matter is adjourned for **07.04.2026**.

Issue production warrants addressed to the Jail Superintendent concerned for producing the accused Egenti Wisdom physically on NDOH before this Court.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.04.2026/r